

JUL 1 - 2009

No. 08-1341

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

- v. -

GLENN MARCUS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

HERALD PRICE FAHRINGER*
ERICA T. DUBNO
FAHRINGER & DUBNO
120 East 56th St., Suite 1150
New York, New York 10022
(212) 319-5351

Counsel for the Respondent

* *Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Pre-Enactment Conduct (October 1998 through October 2000)	5
Post-Enactment Conduct (November 2000 through October 2001)	9
 <u>REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI</u>	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS	12
II. THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>PUCKETT v. UNITED STATES</i> DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR REMANDING TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR RECONSIDERATION	16
III. REVIEW IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S APPROACH IS ALIGNED WITH OTHER CIRCUITS	21
A National Approach is Not Required	24
CONCLUSION	26

Blank Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2990 (2008).....	20
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993).....	24
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	16
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 528 F.3d 845 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	13, 15

<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 427 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Luepke</i> , 495 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Munoz-Franco</i> , 487 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pitre</i> , 504 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3, 21, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 1 Cranch 103 (1801).....	16
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 735 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	19
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	20

United States Constitution:

Article I, § 9, Clause 3 1, 2, 11, 17, 18

Statutes and Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 10..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1462..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 1589..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... 11

Federal Rule of Criminal

Procedure 52(b) 1, 13, 13, 17, 18

Blank Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED**

The Ex Post Facto Clause contained within Article I, § 9, Clause 3 of the United States Constitution provides, in pertinent part, that no “ex post facto Law shall be passed.”
